
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

STAR JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 16 March 2022 
 

Time:   10.00 a.m. 
 

Place:  George Hatton Hall, Dukinfield Town Hall,  
 King Street, Dukinfield, SK16 4LA 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   

 

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 22 September, 2021. 
 

 
 

 
1 - 4 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code(s) of 
Conduct. 

 

 

4.  QUARTER 3 5-STAR PERFORMANCE 2021/22 AND NEW MEASURES 

FOR 2022/23   

 
For decision. 

 

 

 
 

5 - 10 

5.  STAR PROCUREMENT CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT UPDATE   

 
For discussion. 
 

 

 
11 - 16 

6.  STAR PROCUREMENT STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER   

 

For noting. 
 
 

 

 
 

17 - 24 

Public Document Pack



STAR Joint Committee - Wednesday, 16 March 2022 

   
 

7.  CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES   

 
For noting. 

 

 

 
To Follow 

8.  STAR PROCUREMENT SUPPORTING THE REAL LIVING WAGE 
ACCREDITATION   

 
For decision. 

 

 
 

 
25 - 28 

9.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 

considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

10.  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

 
To note that the next meeting will take place on Wednesday, 15 June 2022, 

at 10:00 a.m. at Trafford Town Hall. 
 

 

11.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   

 
Motion (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 

 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 

disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 

Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 



STAR Joint Committee - Wednesday, 16 March 2022 

   
 

 PART II 

 

NOT FOR  
PUBLICATION  
by virtue of Local 
Government  Act 

1972, Schedule 12A, 
Part I as amended 
by The Local 

Government (Access 
to Information) 
(Variation) Order 

2006:- 

 

Pages 

12.  SOCIAL VALUE PORTAL RE-ENGAGEMENT AND 

COMMUNITY IMPACT FUND   

 

  

 For decision. 
 

Para. 3 
 

29 - 42 

13.  STAR PROCUREMENT BUDGET POSITION 

QUARTER 3 2021/22   

 

  

 For discussion. 
 

Para. 3 
 

43 - 48 

 

 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 
 
 

Membership of the Committee 
 

Councillors T. Ross (Vice-Chair), Ryan, McGee (Chair) and Smith 
 
Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 

Ian Cockill, Senior Governance Officer,  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: ian.cockill@trafford.gov.uk  

 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 8 March 2022 by the Governance Services 

Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 

inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 

 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

STAR JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

22 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT  

  
Councillors McGee (in the Chair), Ross, Ryan and Smith 

 
In attendance 
 

Lorraine Cox Director, STAR Procurement 
Elizabeth McKenna Assistant Director, STAR Procurement 

Nicola Cooke Assistant Director, STAR Procurement 
Julie Murphy Director of Finance and Chief Finance Officer, Rochdale 

Council 

Sajal Lenahan  Principal Solicitor, Trafford Council 
Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer, Trafford Council 

 
 

11. ATTENDANCES  

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
This meeting had been scheduled to take place on 15th Sep 2021. However, due 
to the lack of quorum, the meeting had been adjourned and reconvened to today’s 

date.    
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received 

 
13. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2021 be approved 

as a correct record 

 
14. QUARTER ONE 5-STAR PERFORMANCE 2021/22  

 
The Joint Committee gave consideration to a progress report of the STAR 
Assistant Director which outlined the 2021/22 Quarter 1 key performance 

measures of STAR Procurement.  
 

The report author informed the Joint Committee that all performance indicators 
were on target. The Income indicator looked very strong and had improved since 
the publication of the report.  

 
RESOLVED that the 5 - STAR 2021/22 Quarter 1 performance be noted.  

 
15. STAR PROCUREMENT CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT UPDATE  

 

The Joint Committee gave consideration to a progress report of the STAR 
Procurement Assistant Director on the continuous improvements made against 

STAR Business Plan 2021/24.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



STAR Joint Committee  
22 September 2021 

 
 

 
2 

The author of the report outlined some of the main strands of work within the 

STAR Business Plan such as the establishment of a Continuous Improvement 
Working Group to further improve communication between STAR, the four 
partners, the two Clinical Commissioning Groups and STAR Legal. As part of the 

Income Plan for 2021/22, the report author informed that a number of 
commissions had been secured and were being delivered. With regards to 

Commercial Contract Management, this project had commenced with significant 
potential savings in connection with contract re-negotiation.  
 
RESOLVED that the continuous improvements made against STAR Business 

Plan 2021-24 and future plans be noted.  

 
16. STAR STAFF SURVEY RESULTS 2021  

 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the STAR Assistant Director which 
provided an overview of the 2021 STAR staff survey.  

 
The report author informed that the staff survey was conducted annually and it 
was considered a valid tool for organisational improvement and staff retention. 

This year’s response rate remained very high, with the majority of responses being 
very positive. Staff acknowledged and valued health and wellbeing which had 

been a management’s strong focus for the past 18 months. Where comments had 
been less positive, follow up sessions had been offered to members of staff to 
discuss their concerns. The survey results would inform STAR continuous 

improvement work plans.  
 
RESOLVED that the results of the 2021 STAR Staff Survey be noted.  

 
17. STAR PROCUREMENT AND SOCIAL VALUE  

 
The Joint Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director of STAR which 

updated on progress to date on Social Value through procurement and next steps 
for STAR, its partner organisations and within the Greater Manchester region.  
 

During the meeting, the Director of STAR delivered a presentation which outlined 
STAR approach to Social Value and its performance to date.  

 
The Director of STAR continued the presentation informing Members of the 12 
steps which had been identified as key themes to further embed Social Value and 

to support partner organisations to achieve their corporate objectives and 
contribute to the GM priorities.  

 
The Director of STAR drew the attention of the Joint Committee on the importance 
of promoting the Social Value agenda at GM level, encouraging the consideration 

of a GM approach to targeting Social Value.  
 

 
 
 

Page 2



STAR Joint Committee  
22 September 2021 

 
 

 
3 

Members acknowledged the effectiveness of the Social Value Portal which had 

been launched in 2019 and had significantly contributed to bring rigour and focus 
to the Social Value agenda. The three year contract for the Portal was coming to 
its end and the Joint Committee wanted to consider options and opportunities in 

relation to its position.  
 

In response to the presentation, Members requested to receive a report at the next 
meeting of the Joint Committee in December on the options on the Social Value 
Portal. Members highlighted the importance of focusing on small businesses to 

facilitate their access to the Social Value Portal and their overall engagement with 
the Social Value agenda. Members also agreed to consider how to move forward 

the Social Value agenda within the GM context. Members requested information 
on sufficiency of resources to support the Social Value agenda.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the progress to date be recognised; 

2. That the twelve Next Steps for Social Value be approved; 
3. That a report on the options on the Social Value Portal be presented at the 

next meeting of the Joint Committee.  

 
18. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
There were no items of urgent business received 
 

19. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

The Joint Committee noted the date and time of next meeting: Wednesday 15 th 
Dec 2021 at 10.00 a.m. Venue: Stockport Council.  
 

20. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of disclosure of “exempt information” 
which falls within category 3 of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as 

amended by The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006, and specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item 

respectively. 
 

21. STAR PROCUREMENT BUDGET POSITION QUARTER 1 21/22  

 
The Joint Committee gave consideration to a report of the STAR Assistant 

Director which updated on the STAR Procurement budget position at Quarter 1 
2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED that STAR Procurement budget position at quarter 1 2021/22 be 

noted.    

 
The meeting commenced at 9.00 am and finished at 10.12 am 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
STAR Joint Committee – Q3 5 STAR 2021-22 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Report to:  STAR Joint Committee 
Date:    16th March 2022 
Report for:   Information & discussion 
Report from:  Nichola Cooke, Assistant Director  

  
Report Title 
 

 
Quarter 3 5-STAR Performance 2021/22 and New Measures for 2022/23 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to: 

 Inform STAR Joint Committee of the 2021/22 Quarter 3 key performance measures 
of STAR Procurement 

 Discuss and agree key performance measures for 2022/23 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

 

The recommendation of this report is that the STAR Joint Committee: 
 Note the content of the report and discuss the performance to the end of Quarter 3 

for 2021/22 

 Agree key performance measures for 2022/23 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

 
Name:  Nichola Cooke 
Phone:  07711 454555 
 
Background 
 

Financial Impact:   Savings secured  

Legal Impact: No legal challenges to report 
Human Resources Impact: None 

Asset Management Impact: None 

E-Government Impact: None 
Risk Management Impact: No significant risks to report 

Health and Safety Impact: None 
 
Consultation 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

 
STAR Joint Committee – Q3 5 STAR 2021-22 
 
 

 

No public consultation required 
 
1. 5-STAR Quarter 3 Progress Report  

 

1.1. The Quarter 3 results are included in Appendix 1. 

 

1.2. In order to allow comparison the following results were achieved in 2020/21 and in 

Q1 and Q2 2021/22. However, please note that figures do fluctuate over a year and 

some are best taken annually rather than quarterly. 

 

KPI 2020/21 Total 2021/22 

Q1 Q2 Q3 

Savings £6,135,287 £1,460,105 £3,782,145 £4,540,000 

Return on 
Investment 

3.8x 0.9x 2.3x 2.8x 

Income £134,890 £226,943 £410,865 £417,042 

SV against 
contract value 

28% 35.5% 35% 35.9% 

Local spend 53.9% 52.7% 56.1% 51.7% 

Verified spend 90% 89% 88.7% 89% 
 

 

2. 5 STAR Performance Measures for 2022/23 

 

2.1. Each year, STAR Procurement review the 5 STAR Measures to ensure they remain fit 

for purpose and continue to drive continuous improvement through stretched targets that 

are relevant to Council priorities. 

 

2.2. Due to high levels of uncertainty last year, the targets and measures for 2021/22 

remained the same as 2020/21.  

 

2.3. There remains volatility and uncertainty over what may be achievable over the next 12 

months, therefore we propose that a cautious approach is taken and that a majority of 

targets remain the same for 2022/23.  We are required to deliver income into the STAR 

budget and the ‘in-year income target’ will be set at the start of the new financial year   

 

2.4. The proposed measures and targets for 2022/23 are: 

Measure Description Target 

Commercial 
 

Ratified savings to be broken down into: 
- Revenue 
- Capital 
- Carry Over 

 

£5.6m 

Return on Investment 
 

2 

Income broken down by: 
- Long-term SLA 
- One-off activity 

 

TBC 

Communities  Social Value 25% 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
STAR Joint Committee – Q3 5 STAR 2021-22 
 
 

- Social Value Target Against Contract 
Value 

 

Local Spend: 
- Local Authority spend as percentage 

of total controllable spend 
 

50% 

Compliance Verified spend as percentage of total 
controllable spend 
 

90% 

 

 

3. Recommendations 

 

3.1. It is recommended that STAR Joint Committee: 

 Note the content of the report and discuss the performance to the end of Quarter 
3 for 2021/22 

 Agree key performance measures for 2022/23 
 

 

 
Report Appendices 

 

1.  5-STAR 2021/22 Quarter 3 Performance Management Results 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Commercial

Ratified	Savings:

£4,540,000	generated	in	this	FY.
Target	for	this	FY	is	£5,200,000

FY	2021/2022

FY	2020/2021

FY	2019/2020

£3,084,699

£6,109,680

£6,926,291

Annual	Totals

Ratified To	be	ratified

Return	on	Investment: ALL

Annual	target	is	£3,236,378	(2x	Investment).
2.8x	the	annual	investment	has	been	saved	this	year.

0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0

FY	2021/2022

FY	2020/2021

FY	2019/2020

2.8x	(£4,540,000)

3.7x	(£6,109,680)

4.4x	(£6,926,291)

2x

Income	(STAR	Total):

£417,042	of	income	has	been	secured	this	year.
Target	for	this	year	is	£341,611

FY	2021/
2022

FY	2020/
2021

FY	2019/
2020

TOTAL:
£417,042

TOTAL:
£134,890

TOTAL:
£287,339

Annual	Totals

Long	Term One	Off	SLA n/a

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

£0

£200,000

£400,000

£600,000

£2
26

,9
43

£4
10

,8
65

£4
17

,0
42

Cumulative	position	by	Quarter

Invoiced	Income
Actual	(One-off	SLA)
Actual	(Long	Term)

Secured	(Long	Term)
Secured	(One-off	SLA)

Communities

Social	Value	Target	Against	Contract	Value:

35.9%

%	to	date
since	launch	April	2019

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

Quarterly	%

Local	Spend:

51.7%

FY	%	to	date

0%

20%

40%

60%

Monthly	%

Compliance

Verified	Spend:

89.0%

FY	%	to	date

60%

70%

80%

90%

Monthly	%

5STAR	Performance	Dashboard Partner
ALL version	2.0

produced	by	Stockport	BI

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

STAR Joint Committee – STAR Procurement Improvement Update 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Report to:  STAR Joint Committee 
Date:   16th March 2022 
Report for:   Information/Discussion 

Report of:  Assistant Director’s STAR 
  
Report Title 

 

 
STAR Procurement Continuous Improvement Update 

 

 
Summary 

 

 
The purpose of this report is to update STAR Joint Committee on the continuous 

improvements made against our STAR Business Plan 2021-24 
 

 
Recommendations 

 

 
The recommendation of this report is that the STAR Joint Committee: 

 
 Discuss and give consideration of the continuous improvements made against 

our STAR Business Plan 2021-24 and future plans 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

 
Name:  Elizabeth Mckenna and Nichola Cooke 
Phone: 07811983687 07711 454555 

 
Background 
 

Financial Impact:   None 

Legal Impact: None 

Human Resources Impact: None 

Asset Management Impact: None 

E-Government Impact: None 

Risk Management Impact: None 

Health and Safety Impact: None 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

STAR Joint Committee – STAR Procurement Improvement Update 
 
 

Consultation 
 

No public consultation required 
 
 

1. Background 

1.1. The STAR Business Plan 2021-24 was launched in January 2021.  This sets the 

strategic direction for STAR over the next three years, including our vision, 

objectives and enablers. 

 

2. Continuous Improvement Group 

 

2.1. The STAR Continuous Improvement Group (CIG) met in February, Roles and 

Responsibilities for STAR Legal/Legal Teams/STAR was discussed and will be 

shared within each partner council.  An update was provided on the CPR 

Review, the National Procurement Policy Statement (NPPS), Social Value, 

electronic signatures and Intend. 

 

Page 12



 

 

STAR Joint Committee – STAR Procurement Improvement Update 
 
 

2.2. Discussions around insourcing began, in terms of an agreed and consistent way 

of considering insourcing prior to procurement. 

 

3. Supporting Communities 

 

3.1. Social Value 

See report on Social Value Portal and Community Impact Fund (CIF) 

 

2.3 Real Living Wage 

See report on Real Living Wage.  

 

2.3 Resources: Recruitment and Retention  

During the last quarter year there has been a high turnover of staff, including 

senior posts within the STAR team.  Whilst we have been successful in our 

recent recruitment, and have been able to promote from within as well as 

appoint external candidates, recruitment and retention is becoming very 

challenging. 

 

There are a lot of vacancies currently being advertised by public sector partners 

across Greater Manchester and Central Government, and STAR are struggling 

to remain competiti
[...]
None 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 
STAR Joint Committee – STAR Procurement Risk Register 
 
 

E-Government Impact: IT risks included in risk register 

Risk Management Impact: This Risk Register aids monitoring and mitigation 
planning 

Health and Safety Impact: None 

 
 

Consultation 
 
No public consultation required 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 

The report is issued for information only.  
 
 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 The STAR Risk Register has been revised and updated in line with best practice.  

This is a live document that is reviewed regularly by STAR Wider Leadership 

Team (WLT) and reported to STAR Board and STAR Joint Committee annually, 

or by exception.  

 

1.2 Following Joint Committee, the STAR Risk Register is shared with all our 

Partners Audit teams for information and where appropriate inclusion in 

corporate risk registers. 

 
2. Updates to Risk Register 

 

2.1. The risks can be summarised in the following heat maps: 

 

2019 Heat Map (Total 20) 
 

2020 Heat Map (Total 21) 2021 Heat Map (Total 23) 

    Impact 

    1 2 3 4 

P
ro

b
ab

ili
ty

 4   1     

3     1   

2     6   

1   4 5 3 
 

    Impact 

    1 2 3 4 

P
ro

b
ab

ili
ty

 4   3     

3     2   

2     8   

1   3 2 3 
 

    Impact 

    1 2 3 4 

P
ro

b
ab

ili
ty

 4   2     

3   1 4 1 

2     4   

1   4 3 5 
 

 

2.2. The new risks added are: 

 024 – Increased income generation activity leading to non-compliance with 

relevant legislation 

Page 18



 

 
STAR Joint Committee – STAR Procurement Risk Register 
 
 

 025 - Complexity of governance and decision making arrangements 

leading to inefficiencies in growth and inability to be responsive to growth 

opportunities efficiently 

 026 - Legal Challenge arises due to emergency procurements undertaken 

during the COVID response in line with published Procurement Policy 

Notes 

 

2.3. The risks have been removed but two risks have been combined 

 

2.4. The risks that have increa
[...]
h their annual reporting on Modern Slavery 
- STAR has developed a methodology to implement a risk-based review for 
lower risk contracts 
- Questionnaire to Suppliers e.g. Real Living Wage 
- Liaise with Partners to ensure Responsible Procurement Strategy 
encapsulates all aspects of ethical and responsible procurement 

Elizabeth McKenna 

022 19 Nov 
20 

Staff New Hybrid/working from home arrangements impact of staff 
morale, and mental and physical health 

2 3 6 - DSE assessment undertaken and IT equipment issues e.g. laptop risers, 
screen, chair etc 
- Promoted staff well-being services provided by Trafford Council 
- Regular staff survey undertaken 
- Regular staff engagement, celebrating success and promoting well-being 
initiatives 
- Continue to review hybrid/working from home arrangements in line with 
Trafford Council policy/approach 
- Partners to keep STAR updated on local arrangements 

Lorraine Cox 

024 –  
NEW 

10 Feb 
22 

Growth Increased income generation activity leading to non-
compliance with relevant legislation 

1 4 4 - A review to be commissioned to assess the current arrangements and 
potential future risks 

Lorraine Cox 

025 –  
NEW 

10 Feb 
22 

Growth Complexity of governance and decision making arrangements 
leading to inefficiencies in growth and inability to be responsive 
to growth opportunities efficiently 

1 4 4 - A review to be commissioned to assess the current arrangements and 
potential future risks 

Lorraine Cox 

026 –  
NEW 

28 
February 
22 

Legal Legal Challenge arises due to emergency procurements 
undertaken during the COVID response in line with published 
Procurement Policy Notes  

1 4 4 - STAR have followed the advice issued in the Procurement Policy Notes and 
have proactively managed all urgent/emergency procurement activity 

Elizabeth McKenna 

P
age 22



 

 

 
STAR Joint Committee – STAR Procurement Risk Register – Appendix 1 
 
 

002 15 Apr 
19 

Growth Withdrawal of one or more Partners leads 
[...]
on 
Report of:  Lorraine Cox – STAR Director 
  
Report Title 
 

 
STAR Procurement supporting the Real Living Wage Accreditation 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to update STAR Joint Committee on the STAR Real 
Living Wage (RLW) Accreditation and Procurement support.  
 

 
Recommendations 
 

 
The recommendations of this report is that STAR Joint Committee: 
 Approve the STAR support and audit approach in seeking confirmation from 

current contractors as to their RLW status to support the RLW Accreditation 
application.  

 Approve as part of new procurement activity to secure commitment to paying the 

RLW in our contracts 
 Approve STAR to seek support of the GM Good Employment Charter of current 

contractors and as part of new procurement activity.     

 Support the ambition within the four partner organisations to progress to RLW 
Accreditation.  
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Lorraine Cox 
Phone: 07817 882169 
 

Background 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

 

STAR Joint Committee – Real Living Wage Accreditation and STAR Support  
 
 

Financial Impact:   No financial impact to STAR, but it does have 
financial impact for each of the partner 
organisations which each would need to consider 

independently. 

Legal Impact: None 

Human Resources Impact: None 

Asset Management Impact: None 

E-Government Impact: None 

Risk Management Impact: None 
Health and Safety Impact: None 

 

Consultation 
 
No public consultation required 

 
1. Background 

 

1.1 Greater Manchester has recently become the first city region officially 

recognised by the Living Wage Foundation for its ambitious plans to increase 

take up of the RLW.  It is making strides to ensure that employees across all 

10 boroughs are paid a real living wage and offered good contracts and working 

conditions.  

 

1.2 The STAR authorities have shown commitment and made good progress 

towards becoming RLW organi
[...]
h partner organisation HR 

department will facilitate and confirm this as part of the accreditation. 

 

3. Recommendations 

 

3.1 The recommendations of this report is that STAR Joint Committee: 
 Approve the STAR support and audit approach in seeking confirmation from 

current contractors as to their RLW status to support the RLW Accreditation 

application.  
 Approve as part of new procurement activity to secure commitment to 

paying the RLW in our contracts 

 Approve STAR to seek support of the GM Good Employment Charter of 
current contractors and as part of new procurement activity.     

 Support the ambition within the four partner organisations to progress to 

RLW Accreditation.  
 

 

                                                                 
1 The Charter | GM Good Employment Charter 

Page 28

https://www.gmgoodemploymentcharter.co.uk/the-charter/


Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 QUARTER 3 5-STAR PERFORMANCE 2021/22 AND NEW MEASURES FOR 2022/23
	5-STAR Performance Management Q3 2021-22 - Appendix 1 - STAR Performance Management Q3

	5 STAR PROCUREMENT CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT UPDATE
	6 STAR PROCUREMENT STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	8 STAR PROCUREMENT SUPPORTING THE REAL LIVING WAGE ACCREDITATION
	12 SOCIAL VALUE PORTAL RE-ENGAGEMENT AND COMMUNITY IMPACT FUND
	PRIVATE - Social Value Portal Re-engagement and Community Impact Fund Appendix 1 - SVP Proposal

	13 STAR PROCUREMENT BUDGET POSITION QUARTER 3 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

STAR JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

16 MARCH 2022 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillors McGee (in the Chair), Ali (deputising for Councillor Smith), Ross and 

Ryan. 
 
In attendance 

 
Lorraine Cox  Director, STAR Procurement 

Nichola Cooke  Assistant Director, STAR Procurement 
Julie Murphy Director of Finance and Chief Finance Officer, Rochdale 

Council 

Caroline Barlow Assistant Director of Finance, Tameside Council 
Rob Smithson Corporate and Commercial Lawyer, Trafford Council 

Ian Cockill Governance Officer, Trafford Council 
 

APOLOGIES 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Smith. 

 
22. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest regarding the business listed on the agenda 
for the meeting.  

 
24. QUARTER 3 5-STAR PERFORMANCE 2021/22 AND NEW MEASURES FOR 

2022/23  

 
The Assistant Director submitted a report informing Members of the 2021/22 

Quarter 3 key performance measures of STAR Procurement and seeking to agree 
key performance measures for 2022/23. 
 

Further to the report’s analysis, Members were informed that categorisation of 
spend would be reported to the four Councils. 

 
 RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the content of the report and performance to the end of Quarter 3 be 
noted. 

 
(2) That the Joint Committee continues to use the key performance measures 

for 2022/23. 

 
 

 



STAR Joint Committee  
16 March 2022 

 
 

 
2 

25. STAR PROCUREMENT CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT UPDATE  

 
The Assistant Director submitted a report updating the Joint Committee on the 
continuous improvements made against the STAR Business Plan 2021-24. 

 
Attention was drawn to the fact that during the last quarter year there has been a 

high turnover of staff, including senior posts within the STAR team and it was 
acknowledged that recruitment and retention was becoming more challenging 
across the region. Regarding the long-term, the Joint Committee was encouraged 

by the efforts and success of its apprenticeship schemes and the rewarding 
experience it was providing to trainees. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the continuous improvements made against STAR 

Business Plan 2021-24 and future plans be noted. 

 
26. STAR PROCUREMENT STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 
The Assistant Director (Development) submitted a report presenting the updated 
STAR Risk Register. 

 
In response to a query regarding the addition of a new risk (24) “Increased income 

generation activity leading to non-compliance with relevant legislation”, the 
Assistant Director advised that legal advice on the issue would be sought as part 
of the wider STAR review.  

 
RESOLVED – 

 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 

(2) That a service review of trading and income generation activity be welcomed 
to ensure that this risk is mitigated and managed.  

 
27. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  

 

Trafford Council’s Head of Governance submitted a report providing details of a 
review of the current Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) and proposing the 

adoption of a new set of CPRs by each of the STAR Authorities. 
 
The Joint Committee received a presentation of the main proposals and the Head 

of Governance agreed to circulate the presentation slides electronically to 
Members following the meeting to assist with their consideration by the authorities. 

 
Members acknowledged that the review had been a major piece of work and 
queried whether future reviews could be anticipated. The Director of STAR 

advised that the CPRs would continue to be reviewed and would be submitted to 
the Joint Committee as and when any major changes were required. 

 
RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted and the new CPRs be 
recommended to each of the STAR Joint Committee Council’s for adoption. 



STAR Joint Committee  
16 March 2022 

 
 

 
3 

28. STAR PROCUREMENT SUPPORTING THE REAL LIVING WAGE 

ACCREDITATION  

 
The Joint Committee received a report of the STAR Director providing an update 

on the STAR Real Living Wage (RLW) Accreditation and Procurement support. 
 

Members acknowledged the financial implications of accreditation and sought 
assurance that the increase rates would be passed on to contracted staff.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the STAR support and audit approach in seeking confirmation from  
 current contractors as to their RLW status to support the RLW Accreditation 

application, be approved. 

 
(2) That approval be given, as part of new procurement activity to secure 

commitment to paying the RLW in STAR contracts. 
 

(3) That STAR seeks support of the Greater Manchester Good Employment 

Charter of current contractors and as part of new procurement activity. 
 

(4) That the Joint Committee supports the ambition within the four partner 
organisations to progress to RLW Accreditation. 

 

(5) That an update on the workings of the scheme be submitted to the Joint 
Committee in due course. 

 
29. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Joint Committee was scheduled 
to be held at 10.00 a.m. on Wednesday, 15 June 2022, at Trafford Town 

Hall. 
 

30. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 

consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within category 3 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 

Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item  

respectively. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



STAR Joint Committee  
16 March 2022 

 
 

 
4 

31. SOCIAL VALUE PORTAL RE-ENGAGEMENT AND COMMUNITY IMPACT 

FUND  

 
The STAR Director submitted a report updating the Joint Committee on the re-

engagement of Social Value Portal and the additionality of a Community Impact 
Fund. 

 
A discussion was had on the application fee, the length of contract and 
accessibility for local businesses. It was recognised that the portal and impact fund 

would need to be aligned with each of the member authorities’ corporate priorities 
and that there was an opportunity for shared learning. 

 
RESOLVED – 

 

(1) That the Joint Committee note the re-engagement. 
 

(2) That the added social value offer of a Community Impact Fund be supported. 
 

(3) That the options for distribution be approved and delegated to STAR Board 

and Director of STAR Procurement, as set out in the report. 
 

32. STAR PROCUREMENT BUDGET POSITION QUARTER 3 2021/22  

 
The Assistant Director submitted a report providing an update on the STAR 

Procurement budget position at Quarter 3 of 2021/22. 
 

The Joint Committee was advised that the use of reserves was less than planned 
and consequently increased provision from reserves for voluntary redundancy 
costs had been identified. 

 
RESOLVED: That STAR Procurement’s budget position at Quarter 3 of 

2021/22 be noted. 
 

33. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

 
(Note: The Chair allowed consideration of the following matter as an item of urgent 

business to update the Joint Committee on evolving actions arising from the 
situation in Ukraine. The matter was deemed to be confidential by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

amended by The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006) 

 
Impact of Russian Sanctions on STAR Procurement 
 

The STAR Director informed the Joint Committee of the implications of the United 
Kingdom’s trade sanctions with Russia and advised that all options were being 

explored with necessary advice being taken.  
 
 



STAR Joint Committee  
16 March 2022 

 
 

 
5 

Legal and financial advice was being shared across the Councils, with concerns of 

the risks of withdrawing from contracts and the potential increased costs for 
alternative contracts. National guidance from the Cabinet Office on the legal 
position of withdrawing from contracts was awaited. 

 
RESOLVED: That the oral update be noted. 

 
34. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  

 

The Chair acknowledged that it was the last meeting of the Municipal Year and 
wished those Members standing for election in May 2022 well. Councillor McGee 

also conveyed good luck to next year’s Chair of the Joint Committee. 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and finished at 11.23 a.m. 


